
OJ/S S168
31/08/2021
438889-2021-EN

1 / 6

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:438889-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen: IT Consultancy Services in the Areas of Application Development to Support 
Thematic Data Products to the European Environment Agency and the European Commission (DG ENV)

2021/S 168-438889

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Environment Agency (EEA)
Postal address: Kongens Nytorv 6
Town: Copenhagen K
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Postal code: 1050
Country: Denmark
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.eea.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.1) Name and addresses
Official name: European Commission, Directorate-General for Environment (ENV)
Postal address: Rue de la Loi 200
Town: Brussels
NUTS code: BE100 Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale / Arr. Brussel-Hoofdstad
Postal code: 1049
Country: Belgium
Contact person: Masson Josiane
E-mail: Josiane.MASSON@ec.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://ec.europa.eu/dgs/environment/index_en.htm

I.2) Information about joint procurement
The contract involves joint procurement
In the case of joint procurement involving different countries, state applicable national procurement law:
Denmark

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

31/08/2021 S168
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 6

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders
mailto:Josiane.MASSON@ec.europa.eu
https://ec.europa.eu/dgs/environment/index_en.htm


OJ/S S168
31/08/2021
438889-2021-EN

2 / 6

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
IT Consultancy Services in the Areas of Application Development to Support Thematic Data Products to the 
European Environment Agency and the European Commission (DG ENV)
Reference number: EEA/DIS/20/021

II.1.2) Main CPV code
72300000 Data services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The EEA, as leading contracting authority for the purpose of this inter-institutional call for tenders, seeks to 
establish a framework service contract with an experienced service provider who will assist it and the European 
Commission, Directorate-General for Environment (DG ENV) as participating contracting authority, by providing 
IT consultancy services in the areas of application development to support thematic data products.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 7 500 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Main site or place of performance:
The services will be performed mainly at the contractor’s own premises with occasional meetings at the EEA 
premises (1-3 per year depending on the requirements of the specific project).

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The EEA is responsible for developing, implementing and operating approximately one hundred spatial and 
tabular data flows in which Member States report data to the EEA. When data have been successfully delivered 
to the EEA, the data are processed in various steps and eventually disseminated for further use. Services 
required by DG ENV will be performed in close cooperation with EEA. EEA and DG ENV co-own the referred 
systems, though EEA is responsible for infrastructure and day-to-day operation. The dataflows and services 
implemented in EEA are highly automated, though continuous maintenance and support are required to ensure 
a smooth operation. Several software packages are used on premises. EEA operates around 100 dataflows on 
which member states are required to report environmental data and information. Dataflows are closely operated 
in cooperation with the EEA thematic experts and covers air, water, emission, climate, biodiversity etc. This 
inter-institutional call for tenders covers consultancy services to develop products which support the delivery of 
dataflows using webforms, or in the development of products and applications based on those dataflows. Expert 
support is needed to develop robust and automated IT solutions which can deliver maintainable products in a 
consistent manner on the EEA infrastructure.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Describe the process for developing a data driven mobile application that can run on 
Android and Apple mobile phones and tablets that includes geo spatial data. The user experience should still 
allow notifications and user positioning using a mobile device. / Weighting: 15

31/08/2021 S168
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 6



OJ/S S168
31/08/2021
438889-2021-EN

3 / 6

Quality criterion - Name: Describe the process of web form building for complex data driven applications using 
a desktop environment based on .NET Core framework. The output of the web form would be a single XML-
file that can be downloaded as a file. These forms should include a level of validation and contain sub forms. / 
Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Describe the process of a big data integration containing multi thematic areas (water, 
land, climate, air, biodiversity). How would we prepare this data and make it user friendly to scientist for 
processing? / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Describe a framework that could validate XML based datasets using XQuery using 
multiple external REST API sources as validation data. / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Describe the use of ArcGIS online web map management, the implementation of geo 
spatial maps and the possibilities to integrate these products into a Windows .Net development environment. / 
Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 030-070882

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/20/021-1

Title:
IT Consultancy Services in the Areas of Application Development to Support Thematic Data Products to the 
European Environment Agency and the European Commission (DG ENV)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
15/06/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 16
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

31/08/2021 S168
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 6

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:70882-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S168
31/08/2021
438889-2021-EN

4 / 6

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Bilbomática S.A.
National registration number: Hoja BI‐1046‐A Tomo 2081 Folio 147 Inscripción 54
Postal address: C/ Santiago de Compostela 12, 4ºA
Town: Bilbao
NUTS code: ES213 Bizkaia
Postal code: E-48003
Country: Spain
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 7 500 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 7 500 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 10 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/20/021-2

Title:
IT Consultancy Services in the Areas of Application Development to Support Thematic Data Products to the 
European Environment Agency and the European Commission (DG ENV)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
17/06/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 16
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Network Research Belgium (NRB) SA
National registration number: 0430502430
Postal address: 2è Avenue 65
Town: Herstal
NUTS code: BE332 Arr. Liège
Postal code: 4040
Country: Belgium
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

31/08/2021 S168
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 6



OJ/S S168
31/08/2021
438889-2021-EN

5 / 6

Official name: Tremend Benelux S.A.
National registration number: B250263
Postal address: 68, rue de Strasbourg
Town: Luxembourg
NUTS code: LU000 Luxembourg
Postal code: L-2560
Country: Luxembourg
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 7 500 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 40 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/21/021-3

Title:
IT Consultancy Services in the Areas of Application Development to Support Thematic Data Products to the 
European Environment Agency and the European Commission (DG ENV)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
02/08/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 16
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: UTE Environmatica
National registration number: Protocol 1051
Postal address: Cabárceno, 6
Town: Sarriguren
NUTS code: ES220 Navarra
Postal code: 31621
Country: Spain
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 7 500 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 19 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

31/08/2021 S168
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

5 / 6



OJ/S S168
31/08/2021
438889-2021-EN

6 / 6

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: European Ombudsman
Postal address: 1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Town: Strasbourg
Postal code: 67001
Country: France
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +33 388172313
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address: https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Within two months of the notification to the plaintiff (date of receipt), or, in the absence thereof, the day when the 
person concerned had knowledge of the relevant information, an appeal may be lodged with the Court of Justice 
of the European Union.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 5-4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
19/08/2021

31/08/2021 S168
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

6 / 6

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu

